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SHEETZ MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT 

 
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITION FOR USE PERMITTED BY SPECIAL APPROVAL 
CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN 

 
Applicant:  Skilken Gold LLC 
Parcel ID No.:  25-12-226-008 

Date:  January 11, 2024 
 

 The Applicant proposes to construct a modern mixed-use quick service restaurant, 
convenience store and fuel station on the Property, which is a Use Permissible on Special 
Approval in the B-1 Local Business district (§10.319(2)). The Applicant submits this 
Addendum in Support of Petition for Use Permitted by Special Approval for approval to 
use the above property for such purpose.  Section 10.201(4) of the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance sets forth the review standards and criteria for City Council to consider in 
reviewing Special Approval Petitions.  Section 10.319(2) sets forth the requirements for 
gasoline service stations.  The Applicant believes it meets these review standards and 
criteria as follows: 
 
Section 10.201(4) Special Approval Use Criteria 
 

A. Site plans submitted for special approval uses shall be prepared in conformance 
with and contain all information as outlined in Section 10.514. Site Plan Review. 

 
Response – Applicant believes its site plans submitted meet the above 
requirements. 

 
B. All design standards or criteria imposed on specific special approval uses 

elsewhere in this Ordinance shall be met. 
 

Response – Section 10.319(2) provides specific requirements for gasoline 
service stations, all of which the Applicant meets, except for the following, 
for which the Applicant will seek variances from the City’s Zoning Board of 
Appeals: 
 

i. Section 10.319(2)(c) provides that the lot must be located on the 
edge of the district (where the abutting zoning district on the 
frontage is nonresidential) so as not to disrupt pedestrian 
movement within the district. 
 

C. The use shall be designed and located so that it is compatible with the surrounding 
properties, neighborhood and vicinity.  At a minimum, this shall include: 
 

1. Location of use(s) on site; 
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Response – The site design locates the building on the west side of 
the site, closest to the condominiums so as to act as screening from 
the fuel pumps.  Additionally, the existing masonry screen wall, buffer 
trees and shrubs, the 19’ wide driveway west of the wall and the 
condominium carports also insulate the condominiums from much of 
the site activity.  The fuel pumps are located on the east side of the 
site, as far away from the condominiums as is possible to further 
shield the condominiums.  The Sheetz building is approximately 100’ 
from the nearest condominium buildings.   
 
With respect to the church to the south, the existing masonry wall on-
site will remain and be improved.  Additional landscaping will also be 
added next to the wall to further screen the church. 
 

2. Height of all improvements and structures; 
 
Response – The building is 26’ in height, and the canopy is 21.6’ in 
height.  The building height is standard, with architectural features 
and high-quality finishes, which will be more than compatible with the 
adjacent 2-story condominiums as well as the church to the south. 
 

3. Adjacent conforming land uses; 
 
Response - The proposed use replaces the shopping center use 
presently on the property.  It is consistent with the existing gas station 
and other commercial uses north and east of the site.  Considering the 
screening elements discussed above, it is compatible with the 
condominiums and the church.   It should be noted that the Future 
Land Use Map of the City designates the church parcel for 
“Commercial” use, and not residential use. 
 

4. Need for proposed use in specified areas of the city; 
 
Response – The proposed mixed use, comprised of a restaurant, 
convenience store and fuel pumps is a unique use in this area. It will 
replace restaurants that have expiring leases and vacant spaces, 
within an existing outdated shopping center that will be redeveloped.  
The proposed restaurant provides made-to-order quick service food 
to be consumed at indoor or outdoor tables on-site, or to-go.  The 
store also provides several grab-and-go prepared food options for 
customers.  Consumers will have a one-stop location to enjoy a meal, 
refuel and purchase convenience items.  The property owner has 
advised the Applicant that he intends to redevelop the property, with 
or without Sheetz, so the shopping center will be demolished and 
replaced, regardless of whether the Sheetz store is approved. It is also 
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worth noting that those spaces which are occupied within the existing 
shopping center are owner operated and have very few employees. 
Sheetz will hire around 35 full time employees from the local 
community, for this location alone.  

 
5. Conformance with future land use plans for the area as adopted by the 

planning commission; and 
 
Response – The Future Land Use Map of the City designates the 
property as “Commercial”, which is the proper use designation for the 
proposed Sheetz commercial mixed uses.  The church property to the 
south is also designated as “Commercial.” 

 
6. Compatibility with the permitted principal uses allowed in the zoning district 

where the special approval use is requested. 
 

Response – The proposed mixed uses will service the day-to-day 
convenience shopping and service needs of persons residing in 
adjacent residential areas, which is the intent of the B-1 zoning 
district.  The B-1 permitted principal uses include retail businesses 
supplying food products, as well as take-out and dine-in restaurants, 
which are compatible with the proposed uses. 

 
D. Ingress/Egress to the use shall be controlled to assure maximum vehicular and 

pedestrian safety, convenience and minimum traffic impact on adjacent roads, 
drives and uses including, but not limited to: 
 

1. Reduction in the number of ingress/egress points through elimination, 
minimization and/or consolidation of drives and/or curb cuts; 

 
Response – The proposed two (2) curb cuts replace the existing two 
(2) curb cuts, in a safer location. 

 
2. Proximity and relation to intersections, specifically with regard to distance 

from drive(s) to intersection(s); 
 
Response – The curb cut on Dequindre Road has been moved 66’ 
further away from the intersection, to the south edge of the property, 
thereby enhancing vehicular safety for ingress and egress. 
 

3. Reduction/elimination of pedestrian vehicular traffic conflicts; 
 
Response – There will be sidewalks around the perimeter of the site 
for pedestrian use, with clear, visible sight lines to reduce the 
possibility of any conflicts. 
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4. Adequacy of sight distances; 
 

Response – Sight distances are clear and visible, without obstruction, 
in accordance with ordinance requirements. 
 

5. Location and access of off-street parking; 
 
Response – Off-street parking will be located in three (3) areas on the 
property (adjacent to building; along north property line; along east 
property line).  However, most customers will park in the spaces 
adjacent to the building to minimize walking distances and eliminate 
any conflict with vehicles.  The three (3) areas where parking is located 
have ample drive aisle widths to reduce the potential for any vehicular 
conflicts with other vehicles on the site. 
 

6. Location and/or potential use of service drives to access multiple parcels, 
reducing the number of access points necessary to serve the parcels. 

 
Response – The only opportunity to utilize any service drive would be 
to combine curb cuts with the church to the south.  The Applicant has 
approached the church, which has declined to work with the Applicant 
in any capacity. 

 
E. Screening shall be provided along all property lines, where Council determines 

such screening is necessary to minimize impact of the use on adjacent properties 
or uses. 

 
Response – On the west side of the site, the existing masonry wall will be 
improved to screen the western side of the property.  Additionally, the 
building will screen much of the site activity, and there will be trees planted 
along the screening wall.  There is also a 19’ wide driveway west of the 
screening wall, owned by the church that will provide an additional buffering 
effect.  The condominium even has its own masonry buffer wall with adjacent 
carports for further screening.    
 
On the south side, the existing masonry wall will be renovated, with trees 
and shrubs planted adjacent to the wall, in addition to three (3) rows of 
parking on the church property to screen the church building from the site.  

 
F. The use shall be properly served by utilities. 

 
Response – The property is currently serviced by all required utilities. 

 
G. The use shall not have an adverse effect on the environment beyond the normal 

effects of permitted principal uses in the same zoning district and shall not result 
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in an impairment, pollution, and/or destruction of the air, water, and natural 
resources. 

 
Response – Sheetz is leasing this property, and is contractually obligated in 
its lease to remediate any contamination that would be released by the fuel 
station.  Sheetz installs the highest quality of fuel tanks, pipe systems, fuel 
pumps and nozzles designed to prevent any fuel release.  For example, the 
tanks are double-wall insulated, so that if there is a breach of the inner tank 
wall, any release is captured by the outer tank wall.  There are also shut-off 
safety systems for further protection in the event of a release.  Further, the 
fuel nozzles have vapor shields to restrict vapors from the vehicle fueling 
process.  The Applicant intends to provide additional information from 
Sheetz before the meeting to address such environmental issues. 

 
H. The use shall be specifically scrutinized for conformance with the performance 

standards outlined in Section 10.509 of this ordinance. 
 

Response – These standards pertain to open storage, glare from 
manufacturing processes, radioactive materials, fire and explosive hazards, 
noise and waste created by industrial uses in the M-1 and M-2 Districts.  
These standards are not applicable to the uses in the B-1 District, which does 
not permit industrial uses.  Please see the preceding response to how Sheetz 
will protect against waste and contamination. 

 
I. The proposed use shall be designed as to location, size, intensity, site layout, and 

periods of operation to eliminate any possible nuisances which might be noxious 
to the occupants of any other nearby properties.  The use shall not involve uses, 
activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operation that will be 
detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive 
smoke, fumes, glare, noise, vibration, odors and adverse environmental impacts. 

 
Response – The Applicant does not believe that the proposed mixed uses 
will create any nuisances to neighboring properties.  As discussed above, 
the site layout is designed to screen the neighboring properties to the west 
and south from the uses on the property.  Restaurant equipment is vented 
from the top of the building to eliminate odors.  The fuel nozzles capture any 
gas fumes from the fueling process.  The screening discussed above will 
protect the neighbors against light and glare.  Site lighting will be LED lights 
directed downward, so as not to impact the neighboring properties. Noise is 
limited by having all activity facing the intersection, away from the 
neighboring properties. 

 
J. The proposed use does not impose an unreasonable burden upon public services 

and utilities in relation to the burden imposed by permitted principal uses in the 
same zoning district. 
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Response – All public utilities are currently available on site, and are 
servicing the existing restaurants, retail and service businesses operating 
on the Property.  The proposed uses are not anticipated to have any impact 
on public transportation or emergency medical services.  Traffic is also 
managed by the two (2) driveways, with the Dequindre driveway relocated to 
a safer location at the south end of the site, 66’ further away from the 
intersection.   

 

Section 10.319(2) Gasoline Service Station Criteria 
 

Gasoline service stations and/or motor vehicle light repair facilities and/or motor vehicle 
maintenance service facilities, subject to the following: 

(a) One hundred forty feet of street frontage on the lot proposed for the gasoline 
filling station shall be provided on the principal street serving the station. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(b) The lot shall contain not less than 14,000 square feet of lot area. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(c) The lot must be located on the edge of the district (where the abutting zoning 
district on the frontage is nonresidential) so as not to disrupt pedestrian 
movement within the district. 

Response – While the church use to the south is not residential, and is 
master planned as “Commercial”, it is zoned Residential. The 
condominiums to the west of the subject site are also zoned Residential. 
As such, the Applicant must obtain a variance from this requirement. 

(d) All buildings shall be set back not less than 40 feet from all street right-of-way 
lines. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(e) Gasoline pumps, air and water hose stands and other appurtenances shall be 
set back not less than 15 feet from all street right-of-way lines. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(f) Driveway widths entering the filling station shall have a maximum width of 35 
feet. Curb openings for each driveway shall not exceed 50 feet in length. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 
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(g) Curb cuts shall be no closer than ten feet to any adjoining property and shall be 
no closer than 35 feet to any corner of the intersecting street right-of-way lines. 
Any two driveways shall be separated by an island at least 20 feet long. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(h) The angle of intersection of any driveway shall not be less than 60 degrees unless 
acceleration or deceleration lanes are provided. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(i) Curbs in accord with standard city specifications shall be constructed on all 
streets adjacent to the gasoline filling station site. 

Response – Satisfied, see site plan. 

(j) Sale of alcoholic beverages from a structure wherein gasoline service stations 
are operated is strictly prohibited except in such structures where there is a 
masonry firewall between the location selling alcoholic beverages and the 
gasoline service station and there is a distance of 500 feet between the entrance 
of each establishment. 

Response – It is the Applicant’s understanding that this requirement 
applies only to the on-site consumption of alcohol, as there are gas stations 
in Madison Heights that sell alcohol for off-premises consumption without 
meeting such requirements.  These requirements are satisfied, as there will 
be no on-site consumption of alcohol.   

(k) Not Applicable. 
(l) Not Applicable. 

(m) Not Applicable.  


